Magnetic
Powder Cores
p. 17.1 February 2003
ARNOLD MAGNETICS LTD
Powder Core Division
Introduction
Arnold manufactures the world’s largest selection of magnetic
materials. We are magnetic specialists of both hard and soft

796
Lot Code
Core Part Number Construction
Part numbers for Arnold cores are constructed as shown below.
For reference, MPP core part number A-206068-2 used in the
example can be found on page 52. Note that the Permeability
Rating is included in the Electrical Specifications Table. Likewise, Hi-
Flux core part number HF-184125-2 can be found on page 74. Its
Inductance Rating is included in the Electrical Specifications Table.
Part Number Ordering Information 800-545-4578
MPP Material
HI-FLUX or SUPER-MSS Material
IMPORTANT: Lot
Code and Grade
are assigned by
the factory.
Standard MPP
grading covers
the value ranges
-8 to +8.
Inductance Factor Tolerance
Arnold Molybdenum Permalloy, HI-FLUX and SUPER-MSS cores
are produced to a specific inductance factor based on a 1000-
turn winding. These inductance tolerances, usually + or
- 8%, are shown in the Electrical Specifications Table for each
core size.
Marking
Cores with 0.655 inch and larger nominal outside diameters are
individually marked with the part number, lot code and, when
specified for Molydbenum Permalloy Powder (MPP) cores, the
grade. Small (0.500 inch nominal outside diameter and smaller)
MPP core permeability is identified, when specified, by use of a
color code stripe as shown in the table below. Otherwise,
marking is on the package only.
Inductance Factor Grading
Arnold will supply Molybdenum Permalloy Powder cores graded
into 1% or 2% inductance factor groups if specified at time of
order. The deviation from nominal inductance factor will be
stamped on the core for 1% grading or color dot coded on the
core for 2% grading according to the table shown here:
% Deviation % Deviation Grade Stamped Color Dot
from nominal from nominal on core Code
Inductance* turns 1% Grading 2% Grading
+8 to +7 -4 to -3.5 +8 Gray
+7 to +6 -3.5 to -3 +7 Gray
+6 to +5 -3 to -2.5 +6 Violet
+5 to +4 -2.5 to-2 +5 Violet
+4 to +3 -2 to -1.5 +4 Blue
+3 to +2 -1.5 to -1 +3 Blue
+2 to +1 -1  to -0.5 +2 Green
+1 to 0 -.5 to 0 +1 Green
0 to -1 0 to +.5 -1 Yellow
-1 to -2 +.5 to +1 -2 Yellow
-2 to -3 +1 to +1.5 -3 Orange
-3 to -4 +1.5 to +2 -4 Orange
-4 to -5 +2 to +2.5 -5 Red
-5 to -6 +2.5 to +3 -6 Red
-6 to -7 +3 to +3.5 -7 Brown
-7 to -8 +3.5 to +4 -8 Brown
* Cores ordered in 1% inductance groupings (1/2% in turns) will have the
numerical value marked on the core as shown above.  Packages will be